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Technolegy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B
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Tel {510) 420-0700
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April 10, 2001

Larry Seto

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
(Oakland, California 94502-6577

Re: Site Investigation Report
Former Shell-branded Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
Incident # 98995140
Cambria Project # 243-0627

YR iy 200

Dear Mr. Seto:

Cambria Environmental (Cambria) has prepared this report on behalf of Equiva Services LLC.
The work was performed in response to a Febroary 10, 1998 Alameda County Health Care
Service Agency (ACHCSA) letter requesting the installation of one groundwater monitoring well
downgradient of the former onsite underground fuel storage tanks (USTs). The investigation
was delayed due to construction of an OfficeMax onsite and access negotiations with the
property owner, The investigation was performed in accordance with Cambria’s March 25, 1998
work plan and included installation of one groundwater monitoring well in the downgradient
direction from the former USTs and product dispensers. The site background and investigation

results are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

This former Shell Service Station is located on Otis Drive, between Willow and Park Streets, in
Alameda, California approximately 3,000 feet east of San Francisco Bay. Shell discontinued
operation of the station in September 1997, demolished the aboveground facilities, and removed
the USTs and piping.

Based on the results of more than five years of groundwater monitoring, the ACHCSA granted
ne further action status on November 14, 1995 for a waste-oil tank release. During the
groundwater monitoring between 1989 and 1995, the depth to groundwater at this site varied

between 3 and 5 feet with a flow direction of north-northeast. Groundwater samples
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collected from former wells MW-1 and MW-2 on October 11, 1994 contained over 6,500
milligrams per liter of total dissolved solids, which exceeds state guidelines for use as a drinking

water source.

August 1997 Pre-Characterization Sampling: On August 1, 1997, soil samples were collected
near the gasoline tanks to pre-characterize soils before the tanks were removed. Of the 40
samples analyzed, the maximum benzene concentration was 0.15 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg). No benzene was detected in 35 of the samples. The maximum total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) detected in the samples was 46 mg/kg. No TPHg was detected
in 30 of the samples.

September 1997 Tank Removal Sampling: On September 4, 1997, Paradiso Mechanical of San

Leandro, California removed three 10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs and one 550-gallon
fiberglass waste-oil tank, as well as associated gasoline product piping, vent piping, and
dispensers. Cambria collected soil samples from near the ends of the former gasoline tanks and
the waste-oil tank. Grab groundwater samples were collected from the gasoline tank and the
waste-oil tank excavations. Cambria also collected six soil samples from beneath the former
dispensers and product piping and one soil sample from beneath each of two former hoists and
the former garage oil/water separator. The tank removal and sampling activities were
documented in Cambria’s October 3, 1997 Tank Removal and Sampling Report. Although
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the grab groundwater samples from both tank pits, no
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample from near the waste oil tank pit and
only low petroleum hydrocarbons (no TPHg, maximum 0.11 mg/kg benzene, maximum 0.49
mg/kg methyl tert-buty! ether [MTBE]) were reported (by EPA Method 8020) in the soil samples
collected around the gasoline tank pit. Maximum concentrations of 270 mg/kg TPHg, 1.7 mg/kg
benzene, and 0.32 mg/kg MTBE were detected in shallow soil samples collected beneath the
former dispensers.

December 1997 Geoprobe® Investigation: On December 17, 1997, Cambria collected soil
and/or grab groundwater samples from Geoprobe® G-1 through G-5. The complete sampling
activities and analytical results are documented in Cambria’s January 28, 1998 Investigation
Report.  No TPHg, total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), or benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene or total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in any of the soil samples from
near the former gasoline tanks, waste oil tank, or from the northern corner of the property. One
soil sample collected near the gasoline tank pit contained 0.28 mg/kg of MTBE by
(EPA Method 8020). No MTBE was detected in any other soil sample collected from any
location onsite. Of the four soil samples collected from the former dispenser areas, only one

contained detectable concentrations of TPHg (5.2 mg/kg) or benzene (0.0059 mg/kg).
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No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in the grab groundwater sample collected from the
northern corner of the site. Maximum concentrations of 2,900 pg/kg (parts per billion) TPHg,
240 pg/kg benzene, and 920 pg/kg MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) were detected in the two grab
groundwater samples collected directly downgradient of the former dispensers and gasoline

tanks.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Using a hollow-stem auger drill rig, Cambria installed one 2-inch diameter monitoring well
onsite. The well location is shown on Figure 1. Cambria’s Standard Field Procedures for

Monitoring Wells are included as Attachment A.

Permit: Monitoring well installation permit # W00-576 was obtained from the City of Oakland.
A copy of the permit is included as Attachment B.

Drilling Date: November 2, 2000.

Drilting Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (C-57 License #485165).

Personnel Present: Title: Company:
Shannon Couch Staff Geologist Cambria
Rich Nessinger Driller Gregg Drilling

Soil Lithology: The area is underlain primarily by sands and silty sands to a depth of
approximately 19.5 feet below grade (fbg), the maximum explored depth onsite. The well log is
included as Attachment C.

| Soil Sampling: During well installation activities, Cambria collected soil samples at

| approximately five-foot intervals to the depth of first-encountered groundwater. Soil samples

| were collected using a split-spoon sampling device. All samples were submitted to Sequoia
Analytical of Morgan Hill, California for chemical analyses. Analytical results for soil samples
are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical results are presented as
Attachment D.

Groundwater:  Groundwater was first observed in MW-3 at approximately 15.5 fbg.

Groundwater stabilized at approximately 8.5 fbg during the well installation activities.
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Laboratory Analyses: Soil samples from MW-3 were analyzed for:
» TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015, and
e BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020,

Analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports are

presented as Attachment D.

Well Development and Sampling: The well was properly developed and sampled by Blaine
Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose, California in March 2001. The well will be sampled
quarterly and groundwater monitoring results will be presented in forthcoming quarterly
monitoring reports. During each sampling event, Blaine will gauge and collect samples from
MW-3 and submit them to a State-certified laboratory for analyses. Groundwater samples from
6 MW-3 will be analyzed using the same EPA methods used for soil samples during this

investigation.

Soil Disposal: Drill cuttings from this project were stored onsite in a secure 55-gallon drum
prior to subsequent characterization and disposal at Forward landfill in Manteca, California. The

soil cuttings analytical data is presented as Attachment E.

FINDINGS

No TPHg, BTEX or MTBE were detected in any soil samples collected. TPHd was detected at
7.00 mg/ke in soil sample MW-3 at 6.5 fbg. Laboratory analytical results for soil samples are

summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment D.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Stephan Bork at
(510) 420-3344 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

C

No. EG 20568

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

Associajg Hydrogeologist

Figure: 1 - Site Plan
Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Standard Procedures for Monitoring Wells
B - Drilling Permit
C - Well Log
D - Laboratory Analytical Results for Soil and Groundwater Samples
E - Soil Cuttings Laboratory Analytical Results

ce: Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Service LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-

7869
Mr. Preston Niette, Harsch Investment Group, 523 W. Plaza, Alameda, CA 94501

g\Alameda2 160 nvReport3-2001.rtf
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 98995140, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Sample Depth Date TPHg TPHd MTEBE Benzene Tolvene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ID (ft) Sampled +— Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg or ppm) —_—
MW-3-6.5 6.5 11/2/00 <1.00 7.00 <0.0500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
MW-3-10.5 10.5 11/2/00 <1.00 <1.00 <0.0500 <0.00500 <(.00500 <0.00500 -7 <0.00500
MW-3-17.5 17.5 11/2/00 <1.00 <1.00 <0.0300 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

All analyses performed by EPA Method 8260B
<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

NA =not analyzed

. Page 10f 1
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Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Wells
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Well Construction and Surveying H

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine
the groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State
and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static
water levet at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay
layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the
sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies
the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A
two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed
of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaulis finished flush with the ground
surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The
well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for
horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Well Development

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse ait-lifting through an eductor
pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing
volumes of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This
process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If
development occurs after surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal
installation to ¢nsure that the Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in
the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not
sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged
prior to sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on
crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied
trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank
may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

PATEMPLATESOPS\GwMonWells.wpd Page 1 of 1
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 . 65th St.

Qakland, CA 24608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Eguiva Services LLC
JOB/SITE NAME Oftice Max

LOCATION 2160 Otis Diive, Alameda, CA
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0627

DRILLER Gregg Drilling

DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger

BORING DIAMETER 8"

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
DRILLING STARTED 02-Nov-00
DRILLING COMPLETED __ 02-Nov-00
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
SCREENED INTERVAL 3510 18.5ftbgs

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) GAALAMED-2AGINT\ALAMZ160.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/18/00

LOGGED BY $. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 15.5 ft (02-Nov-00) v
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RGi# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 8.5 ft {02-Nov-00) !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg. Located 71 feet narth of the northwest corner of South Shore Center and Otis Drive in the planter, 18 feet
o LB
— = =] . O o
= < ¥
& & |8 z (& a8l 9 %% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Er WELL DIAGRAM
o | £ |a@g| 2 |& % 5|5 3k
a. & [ o % .
FILL greyish-brown; moist; 65% clay, 10%silt, 20%
sand, 5% gravel. Portiand Type
2.0 171l Cement
SAND (SPY, light brown; moist; 5% silt, 85% sand; low Bentonite Seal
plasticity; high estimated permeability. "l Monterey
1 Sand #2/12
@ 5 thg - grey.
MW-3- @ 6 fbg - brown; damp; 100% sand.
6.5
¥ 4.0
Silty SAND (SM); greyish-brown; damp; 15% silt, 85%
sand .
MW-3- o 2"-diameter,
10.5 0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
PVC
@ 14 fbg - grey; wet.
¥
@ 17 fbg - reddish-brown; wet; 20% silt, 80% sand; low
MW-3- plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 18.5
s = -7t = = — — Bottom of
Boring @ 18.5
ft
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Laboratory Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater Samples




Sequoia
W Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650} 232-9600

FAX {650) 232-9612
www.sequolalabs.com

November 17, 2000

Troy Buggle

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th St., Suite C.
QOakland, CA 94608

RE: Shell(1)/L011052

Dear Troy Buggle:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 3, 2000. [If you have

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2360



Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612
www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Cambria Environmental Project:  Shell(T) Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported:  11/17/00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR 1011052

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-3-6.5 L011052-01 Soil 11/2/00

MW-3-10.5 LO11052-02 Soil 11/2/00

MW-3-17.5 LO11052-03 Soil 1172/00

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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Sequoia

1551 Industrlal Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

FAX

(650) 232-9600
(650} 232-9612

www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Cambria Environtnental Project:  Shell(1) Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported:  11/17/00
Sample Description: MW-3-6.5
Laboratory Sample Number: 1.011052-01 .
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carles
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0110054 11/10/00  11/11/00 1.00 ND mg/kg
Benzene " " " 0.00500 ND !
Toluene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00500 ND "
Methyi tert-butylether " " 0.0500 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " o " 60.0-140 84.0 %
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ~ O0Ki3033  11/13/00  11/15/00  DHS LUFT 1.00 7.00 mg/kg {
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " i 50-150 126 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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\ Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

FAX

(650) 232-9600
(650) 232-9612

www.sequolalabs.com

W Analytical

Cambria Environmental Project: Shell(1} Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported:  11/17/00
Sample Description: MW-3-10.5
Laboratory Sample Number: L011052-02 '
13
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0110054 11/10/00 11/11/00 1.00 ND mg/kg
Benzene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " _ 0,0500 ND " i
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene n " " 60.0-140 93.0 %
Diesel Hvdrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons O0K13033  11/13/00  11/15/00 DHS LUFT 1.00 ND mg/kg -
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane “ ” " 50-150 89.8 %
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 3 of 8




S . on Car}551 Industrial Road
os, CA 94070-4111

e qu O la {650} 232-9600
FAX (650} 232-9612

W Analytical e secutalabe o

Cambria Environmental Project: Shell(1) Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported: 11/17/00
Sample Description: MW-3-17.5
Laboratory Sample Number: L011052-03
i

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Tetal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 0110054 11/10/00 11/11/00 1.00 ND mg'kg
Benzene ! " " 0.00500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00500 ND "
Ethylbenzene ! " " 0.00500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00500 ND "
Methyl tert-butylether " " iy 0.0500 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " e 60.0-140 85.0 %

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons _0KJ3033  11/13/00  11/15/00  DHS LUFT Lo ND mg/kg
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " 4 50-150 §9.8 %
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of repovt for text of notes and definitions.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

L

1551 Industriai Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
{650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612
www.sequolalabs.com

Cambria Environmental
1 144 65th St., Suite C.
Oakland, CA 94608

Project: Shell(1}

Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00

Project Manager: _Troy Buggle

Sampled: 11/2/00

Reported: 11/17/00

Analyte

Date Spike Sample QC
Analyzed Level Result Result

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

Batch; 0110054
Blank

Date Prepared; 11/9/00
$110054-BLK1

Extraction Method: EPA 5¢30B [P/T]

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 11/9/00 ND mg/kg 1.00
Benzene " ND " 0.60500
Toluene " ND " 0.00500
Ethylbenzene * ND " 0.00500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.00500

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.0500
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene " 0.200 0.215 " 60.0-140 108
Blank 0110054-BLK2

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 11/10/00 ND mg/kg 1.00
Benzenc " ND N 0.00500
Toluene " ND " 0.00500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.00500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.60500

Methy! tert-butyl ether ! ND " 0.0500
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 0.200 0.245 " 60.0-140 23
Blank 0110054-BL.K3

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 11/13/00 ND mg/kg 1.00
Benzene " - ND " 0.00500
Toluene " ND " 0.00500
Ethylbenzene " ND N 0.00500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.00500

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.0500
Surrogate: a,a,6-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.257 " 60.0-140 128
LCS 0110054-BS1

Benzene 11/9/00 0.200 0.235 mg/kg 70.0-130 117
Toluene " 0.200 0.210 N 70.0-130 105
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 0.214 " 70.0-130 107
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 0.605 " 70.0-130 101
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.236 " 60.0-140 118
LCS 0110054-BS2

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 11/9/00 5.00 4.87 mg'kg 70.0-130 974
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 . 0225 " 60.0-140 112
LCS 0110054-BS3

Benzene 11/10/00 0.200 0.242 mg/kg 70.0-130 i21
Toluene " 0.200 0.224 " 70.0-130 112

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1551 Industrial Road

S e u0i a San Carios, CA 94070-4111
q {650} 232-9600
- FAX (650) 232-9612
v An alytl C al www.sequolalabs.com
Cambria Environmental Project: Shell(1} Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported: 11/17/00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (Co-C1

_Sequoia ‘Anal

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
LCS (continued) 0110054-BS3
Ethylbenzene 11/10/00 0.200 0.230 mg'kg 70.0-130 115
Xylenes (total) 0600 0.662 * 70.0-130 110
Surrogate: a,a.a- Trgﬂuoroto!uene " 0.200 0.242 " 60.0-140 121
LCS 0110054-BS4
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline _ 11/10/00 5.00 4.51 mg/kg 70.0-130  90.2
Surrogate: a,a,a- Tnﬂuoro:oluene " 0.200 0.201 " 60.0-140 101
LCS 0110054-BS5
Benzene 11/13/00 0.200 0.235 mg/kg 70.0-130 117
Toluene N 0.200 0.217 ! 70.0-130 108
Ethylbenzene " 0.200 0.225 " 70.0-130 112
Xylenes (total) 0600 0.634 " 70.0-130 106
Surrogate: a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene v 0.200 0.248 " 60.0-14( 124
LCS 0110054-BS6
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline L1/13/00 500 4.83 mg/kg 70.0-130  96.6 ~
Surrogate: a.a,a-Tr ifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.211 u 60.0-140 105
Matrix Spike 0110054-MS1 1.011097-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  11/10/00 5.00 ND 5.93 mg/kg 60.0-140 11%
Surrogate: a.a.a- -Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.176 " 60.0-140  88.¢
Matrix Spike Dup 01100654-MSD1 L011097-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  11/16/00 5.00 ND 4,91 mg/kg 60.0-140 982 250 19.2
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.200 0.166 " 60.0-140  83.0

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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CD Sequoia

W Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612
www.sequoialabs,.com

Cambria Environmental Project: Shell(1) Sampled: 11/2/00
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number; 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported:  11/17/00

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 0K13033 Date Prepared: 11/13/00 Extraction Method: EPA 3580A
Blank 0K13033-BLK1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 11/15/00 ND mg/kg 1.00
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " L67 L60 " 50-150 958
LCS 0K13033-BS1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 11/15/00 16.7 18.6 mg'kg 60-140 111 N
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 1.67 1.80 4 50-150 108
Matrix Spike 0K13033-MS1t  MJK0272-81
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 11/15/00 16.7 1.00 18.4 mg'kg 50-150 104
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 1.67 1.70 “ 50-150 102
Matrix Spike Dup 0K13033-MSD1  MJK0272-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 11/15/00 167 100 185 mg/kg 50-150 105 50  0.542
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 1.67 160 " 50-150 958  6.07

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W Analytical

Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 2329612
www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria Environmental Project:  Shell(1) Sampled: 11/2/60
1144 65th St., Suite C. Project Number: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda Received: 11/3/00
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle Reported:  11/17/00

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page 8 of 8
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ATTACHMENT E

Soil Cuttings Results



885 Jarvis Drive

L ]
M HIil, CA 95037
Sequ()la organ(:ms) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W ¥ Analytical s som

22 November, 2000 i

Troy Buggle

Cambria - Oakland (Shelt)
1144 65th St. Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
Sequoia Report: MUK0277

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/03/00 11:20. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

X e

Wayne Stevenson
Client Services Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210




Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvls Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Cambria - Oakland (Shell)
1144 65th St. Suite C
Qakland CA, 94608

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA
Project Manager: Troy Buggle

Reported:

11/22/00 08:45

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

A

r Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SP-1 MIK0277-01 Soil 11/02/00 G0:00 11/03/00 11:20
SP-2 MJIK0277-02 Soil 11/02/00 00:00 11/03/00 11:20
SP-3 MJK0277-03 Soil 11/02/00 00:00 11/03/060 11:20
Sp-4 MIKO0277-04 Soil 11/02/00 00:00 11/03/60 11:20
SP-(1,2,3,4) MIJK0277-05 Soil 11/02/00 00:00 11/03/00 11:20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

M/}[A_/ Ly

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Wayne Stevensén, Client Services Manager

Page 1 of 16



Sequoia
W Analytical

BBS5 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HIill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 182-6308
www,sequolalabs.com

Cambria - Oakland (Shell)
1144 65th St. Suite C

Praject: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
Praject Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA

Reported:

Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11722/00 08:45
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ¢
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SP-1 (MJK0277-01) Soil _Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 240 = 1.00 mekg 1 OKI3033 111300 1171500  DHSLUFT D-13
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 89.8 % 50-150 " " g "

SP-2 (MJKO0277-02) Soil _Sampled: 11/62/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20

Diesel Range Hydrocarhons 190 = 1.00 mghkg 1 OKI3033 11743/00 1171500  DHSLUFT D-13
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 89.8 % 50-150 d “ " "

SP-3 (MJK0277-03) Soil_ Sampled: 11/02/00 00:0¢ Received: 11/03/00 11:20

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons .~~~ 470 = 100 mghg 1 OKI3033 /1300 11/1300  DHSLUFT — —  D-15
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 102 % 50-150 " " " "

SP-4 (MJK0277-04) Soil _Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 450 100 mghkg 1 OKI3033 TIAIX00 11300 DHSLURT oo D13
Surrogate. n-Pentacosane 88.8 % 50-150 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custory document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.

Page 2 of 16




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

Cambria - Oakland (Shell)
1144 65th St. Suite C

Oakland CA, 94608

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill i
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SP-(1,2,3,4) (MJK0277-05) Soil Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20

Lead

ND

10.2

mg/kg 1 0K13012  11/13/00 11/14/00 EPA 6010A

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 16



1

B85 Jarvis Drive

.
M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia T o8 776600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical e setusab o

Cambria - OQakland (Sheil) Praject: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill i
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SP-(1,2,3,4) (MJK0277-05) Soil  Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Lead ND 0.200 mg/l 1 OK14020 11/13/00 11/14/00 EPA 6010A

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 4 of 16




B85 Jarvis Drive

S equ0ia Morgan Hiltl, CA 95037

{408} 776-9600
FAX {408} 782-6308

W Analytical e s o

Cambriz - Qakland (Shell) Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT) -
1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Reporting
Analyte Resull Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SP-1 (MJK0277-01) Soil _Sampled: 11/02/00 60:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gaseline , ND 100 mghkg 1 0110078 11714700 F1715/00 _ DHSLUFT
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 015 % 60.0-14¢ . " " "
SP-2 (MJK0277-02) Soil __Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ~ND 100 mghg 1 0110078 11714700 AVISM0  DHSLUFT
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenc 82.5% 60.0-140 " ” " "
SP-3 (MJK0277-03) Soil  Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ~~~ ND. o100 megkg 1 OII0078 3171400 1VISG0 - DHSEUFT
Surrogate.: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.5 % 60.0-14G " ” i "
SP-4 (MJK0277-04) Soil Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:2¢
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND 100 mgke i 0110078 1171400 - Hl/1500  DHSLUFT
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 80.0 % 60.0-140 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repore apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

Cambria - Oakland (Shell)

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45
BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos )
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Mecthed Notes
SP-(1,2,3,4} (MJK0277-05) Soil _Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Benzene ND 0.00500 mg/kg 1 0110078  11/14/00 11/15/00 DHS LUFT
Toluene ND 0.00500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00500 " " " " " "
Xylenesttotal) . . _ND o 0g0soo v ottt
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.0 % 60.0-140 4 “ " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia gt A 9507

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical e com

Cambria - Oakland {Shell} Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:

Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos ¢
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SP-(1,2,3,4) (MJK0277-05) Soil Sampled: 11/02/00 00:00 Received: 11/03/00 11:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 00500 wgkg 1 0110078 11/14/00  11/15/00  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.0 % 60.0-140 " " "o “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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.

885 jarvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hil CA 95037

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical s

Cambria - Oakland (Shell) Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Organic Lead by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SP-(1,2,3,4) (MJK0277-05) Soil Sampled: 11/02/00 00:06 Received: 11/03/00 11:20 ‘
Organic Lead ND 1.0 mg/kg 5 0K13019  11/13/400 11/14/00 DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doeument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 8 of 16




S . M BBS Jarvis Drive
or; Hill, CA 95037
€quoia 5 a08) 776 5600

FAX {408} 782-6308

W Analytical e sequis com

Cambria - Qakland (Shell) Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
. . . 3
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0K13033 - EPA 3580A
Blank (0K13033-BLK1) o ... [Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.00  mgkg
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 1.60 S e 167 95.8 so-is
LCS (0K13033-BSI) , L . Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/15/00
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons 18.6 1.00  mgkg 16.7 111 60-140
Surrogare.' n-Pentacosane . - . 1’80 o 7 77;' - Jr67 _}b(_?_“.-iﬂ-_liﬂ o B 7 .
Matrix Spike (0K13033-MST) ~ Source: MJKO0272-01  Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 1171500
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 18.4 1.00  mg/kg 16.7 1.00 104 $0-150
Sr.-m-*og‘me: n-Pemracasane 1.70 I " ]67 ) 102 50-150 o ) l
Matrix Spike Dup (0K13033-MSD1) Source: MJK0272-01  Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/13/00 . . .
Diesel Range lydrocarbons 18.5 .00 mgkeg 16.7 1.00 105 50-150 0.542 50
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 1.60 ) " 1.67 95.8 $0-150
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of .

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 16



.

885 Jarvis Drive

Se uOia Motgan Hill, CA 95037
q {408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308
W¥ Analytical s com
Cambria - Oakland (Shell) Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill '
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0K13012 - EPA 30508

Blank (0K13012-BLK1)
Lead

LCS (0K13012-BST)
Lead

Matrix Spike (0K13012-MSL)

Lead

Matrix Spike Dup (0K13012-MSD1)

Lead

__Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

ND 100 mgks

.. Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00
522 10.0  mghke 50.0 104 80120

Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzod: 11/14/00

128 102 mgke 510 196 213 80-120

_ Source: MJK0372-01

 Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

117 971 mgkg 48.5 9.6 201

80-120 7 87978 -

Q-02

20 Q02

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 10 of 16




Sequoia
% Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Cambria - Qakland (Shell)

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45
STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ;
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0K14020 - Title 22-STLC
Blank (0K14020-BLK1) . ... CPrcpared & Analyzed: 11714700
Lead ND 0200  mg/l
Blank (0K14020-BLK2) .. ... . Prcpared & Analyzed: 11/14/00
Lead ND 0.200  mg/
LCS (0K14020-BS1) . e Prepored & Analyzed: LI14700
t ead 2.09 0200  mgi 2.00 104 R0-120
Matrix Spike (0K14020-MS1) ___Source: MJKO0372-01 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 e
Lead 3.33 0.200  mg/l 2.00 0.716 131 80-120 Q-02
Matrix Spike Dup (0K14020-MSD1) Source: MJK0372-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11714000
Lead 3.36 0200 mg/ 2.00 0.716 132 80-120  0.897 20 Q-02

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 16



Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

1

B85 Jarvls Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Cambria - Qakland (Shell)

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos ‘
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level  Result %REC  Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0110078 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0110078-BLK1) e Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoimc ND 1.00  mghkg
Surrogate: a.q.a-Trifuorotoluere  0.231 o 200 1 eo140 .
LCS (0116078 -BS1) e o Prepared & Analyzcd Il/l4/00 o B
Surrogn!e a.a, a-TrIﬂuaro-I:Jlit_e;r-(_e- S ) 02!9 - mg/kg - O-ZOE-)- 1'09 60 0 1'40 o 7 7
LCS(0110078-BS2) = e _ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 o .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 4 70 1 00 mg;’kg 5.00 24.0 70 - 130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene Y v S 2 S v
Matrix Spike (0110078-MS1) Source MJK0277-01 - PECP?Ecd &Anal_yzc_d 11/14!00 B
Surroga-re“ ac, a—lnj.}u;rt-)tofueﬂe o 6202 o mgzkg _0205: o ]0[ 7 60 0- [40 o o
Matrix Splke Dup (0110078 MSD]) _ Snurce' MJKOZTI-OI P__repqred & Analyzcd 1 I/14/OO ) o )
Surragme a.a,a- Trq?uorotoluene 0 I 93 mg/kg 0.200 96 5 60 0 i 40

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
% Analytical

885 Jarvis Prive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

Cambria - Qakland (Shell)

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St, Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45
BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control )
3
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0110078 - EPA 50308 |P/T]
Blank (0110078-BLKI) o ... Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 ]
Benzene ND 0.00500  mgkg
Toluene ND 0.00500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.00500 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.00500 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.231 I N b.ZOG T [16 600—]40 o
LCS (0110078-BS1) ... FPrpared & Analyzed: 11/1400
Benzene 0.225 0.00500 mg/kg 0.200 112 70.0-130
Toluenc 0.210 0.00500 " 0.200 105 70.0-130
Ethylbenzene 0.212 0.00500 " 0.200 106 70.0-130
Xylenes {total) 0.612 0.00500 " 0.600 102 70.0-130
Surrognte: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.219 - e 7&200 105 60.0-}4-(5
LCS (0110078-B52) . Prepared & Analysed: 11714100 .
Surrogate: a.q.q-Trifluorotoluene 0.224 mgrkg 0.200 112 60.0-140
Matrix Spike (0110078-MS1) Source: MJK0277-01 __Prepared & Analyzed: 11714100 .
Benzene 0.209 0.00500 mg'kg 0.200 ND 105 60.0-140
Toluene 0.192 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 96.0 60.0-140
Ethylbenzene 0.197 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 98.5 60.0-140
Xytenes (lotal) 0.561 0.00500 " 0.600 ND 915 60.0-140
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.202 S e 0.200 . 1'-0-i 60.0-140
Matrix Spike Dup (0110078-MSD1) ~ Source: MJKO0277-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 )
Benzene 0.198 0.00500 mg/kg 0.200 ND 99.0 60.0-140 5.88 25.0
Toluene (.182 0.00500 " 0.200 ND 91.0 60.0-140 5.35 25.0
Ethylbenzene 0.187 0.00506 " 0.260 ND 93.5 60.0-140 521 250
Xylenes (lotal) 0.538 0.00500 " 0.600 ND 89.7 66.0-140 4.15 250
Surrogaie: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluenc 0.193 . " 0.200 96.5  60.0-140

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Y
.

885 Jarvis Drive

.
M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia s Tesem

FAX (408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical eeiror

Cambria - Oakland (Shell) Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)
1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45
MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos i
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0110078 - EPA 5030B [P/T]

Blank (0110078-BLKy)  Prepared & Analyzed: 1171400

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0500 mgke

Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffuorotoluene Ce21 v o200 16 60.0-140 ’ 7
LCS (0110078-BS1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 e
Methyl lcrt-butyl cthcr 1.1l 0.0500  mg/kg 70 0 130

Surraé;:;e a.a, a-TrJIuoroton'uene - - -02-179_ T "'"_'",;" o 05{}6 - o 109 &03740 o

1CS (0110078 BSZ) _ Prepared & Analyzcd l 1/14/()0

Surrognre a,a,a- Tr{ﬂuomloluene - 7 0.224 mg/kg 0.200 ' 11‘2 60 0 ]40

Matrix Spike (0110078-MS1) Source: MJK0277-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00

Melhyl tert—butyl ether . 0 97{) 0.0500 mg/kg ND 60 0 140

Surrogme a,a,0- Trrﬂuoroio[uene 0.202 " 0.200 107 60.0-1 40

Matrix Spike Dup (0110078-MSD1) ~ Source: MJKO0277-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/14/00 e
Melhyl tert~butyl cther 0.929 0 0500 mgfkg ND 60 0 140 25.0

Surrogare a.a.a- Trg']umo!oluene 0.193 " 0.200 95 60 G-I a0

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

. 885 Jarvis Drive
Moargan Hiil, CA 25037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

~ www.sequolalabs.com

Cambria - Oakland (Shell)
[144 65th St. Suite C
Qakland CA, 94608

Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:
Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 08:45

Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

Organic Lead by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Limit  Units Level  Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0K13019 - LUFT-DHS

Blank (0K13019-BLK1)
QOrganic Lead

IT.CS”(QK13019-BSI)
QOrganic Lead

LCS Dup (0K13019-BSD1)
Organic Lead

Matrix Spike (0K13019-MS1)
Organic Lead

Matrix Spike Dup (0K13019-MSD1)
Organic Lead

__ Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

10 mgke

... _ Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

1.0 mgkg 20.0 65.0 10-110

o __Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00
10 mghkg 20.0 635  10-110 233 20

Source: W011241-01  Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

10 mgke 200 ND 22.2 0-62

‘Source: W011241-01  Prepared: 11/13/00 Analyzed: 11/14/00

10 mgks 20.0 ND 242 0-62 860 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 jarvis Drive
B M Hill, CA 95037
Sequoia 5406 776 5600

FAX (408) 782-G308

v An alyt i C al www,sequecialabs.com

Cambria - Qakland (Shell} Project: Shell (8 or more day TAT)

1144 65th St. Suite C Project Number: 2160 Otis Dr., Alameda CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94608 Project Manager: Troy Buggle 11/22/00 (8:45
Notes and Definitions ‘

D-15 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24

Q-02 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of ¢stablished control limits due to sample matrix interference.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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;. Lab Name: bfﬁualq (Son Cortrs

Lab Address

~Farya (P NJ

TEL: (M';?-V-' 5> EAx:( )

EQUIVA Services LLC

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company Contact(s) for Involce:

Ty Ruggfe
: { ]

oate: Weoz oo

EQUIVA PRQUECT CONSULTANT (Name and Company):

CAMBRAA NN PoNMENTAL ‘E-:cum..ow WWe .

ADDRESS:

W44 4H6™ sTeeeT

QBAMND, Ca

PAGE:
91819|2|5(114|0 /o]
SITE ADDRESS:
2160 ©TNS DRINE  ALamepa, Ca
EQUIVA CONTACT: SULTANT PROUECT NO.:
KAZEN VETRYAIA Z 06271
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